No. 518, S.]

[Published June 4, 1917.

CHAPTER 332

AN ACT to repeal section 3716a and to create a new section of the statutes to be numbered section 3716a, relating to the collection of judgments against persons having contracts with the state and other municipalities, public officials and employes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 3716a of the statutes is repealed.

A new section is added to the statutes to be numbered and to read: Section 3716a. Whenever any person, firm or corporation shall recover a judgment against any person, firm or corporation, and said judgment debtor at the time of the rendition of said judgment, or at any time thereafter during the life of said judgment, shall have money due, or to become due, from the state or any city, county, village, town, school district or other municipal corporation, said judgment creditor may file a certified copy of such judgment with the secretary of state or with the clerk of such county, city, village, town, school district or other municipal corporation, as the case may be. thereupon become the duty of the proper officers of such state, county, city, village, town, school district or other municipal corporation, after the expiration of thirty days from the date of filing the certified copy of said judgment, to pay to the owner of such judgment such sum as at the time of said filing is due, and thereafter and until said judgment is fully paid to pay to the owner of said judgment such sum or sums as may at any time or times be due from the state, or any such county, city, village, town, school district or other municipal corporation to such person, firm or corporation, and to deduct the sum or sums so paid as aforesaid from the amount due; provided that if the sum or sums due as aforesaid is for salary or wages of any officer or employe of any state, county, city, village, town, school district or other municipal corporation, the same shall be exempt from the provisions of this section to the same extent as salaries and wages are by law exempt from garnishment; provided further, that if any such judgment debtor shall have appealed from said judgment, at the date of the filing of said certified copy of said judgment, or if the time for appealing has not expired at the date of said filing, then and in either such case, if the said judgment debtor shall within thirty days from the date of filing of said certified copy of said judgment file with such secretary or such clerk an affidavit, that an appeal has been, or will be taken from such judgment within the time prescribed by law,

such payment shall not be made until the final determination of such appeal, and if such affidavit is not filed, payment made as herein provided shall be a final discharge of any liability of the state, or any such county, city, village, town, school district or other municipal corporation to such officer or employe to the extent of such payment. This section shall apply only to such judgments as may hereafter be entered and shall in no way be construed as affecting any rights which any person may have at the time of its taking effect.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 1, 1917.

No. 575, S.]

Published June 4, 1917.

CHAPTER 333

AN ACT to repeal subdivision (3) of section 564, and to create a new subdivision to be numbered subdivision (3) of section 564 of the statutes, relating to the board of control.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (3) of section 564 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. A new subdivision is added to section 564 of the statutes to be numbered and to read: (Section 564) (3) certain and fix, with the advice and approval of the state chief engineer, reasonable standards and regulations for the construction, repair and maintenance of such asylums and of poorhouses. houses of correction, workhouses, jails and lockups, with respect to their safety, sanitation, adequacy and fitness for the needs of the community which they are to serve. No such building shall be constructed until the plans and specifications therefor have been approved by the state chief engineer as conforming with such standards. Immediately prior to the occupancy of any such building, and semiannually thereafter, the board shall cause such building to be inspected with respect to its safety. sanitation, adequacy and fitness, and may charge the expense thereof to the county in which such building is located. If such building shall be found deficient in any of the features above specified, the board shall make a report to the responsible authorities showing the nature of such deficiency and what work must be done to correct such deficiency, and ordering that such requisite work be done. If after the expiration of six months from the date of issuance of such order and report the work be not commenced, or, if commenced, be not completed within a